"Resolved, That the Police Commissioner be and is hereby authorized and 
empowered, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to enter into a contract without public letting for further neceessary work 
and repairs on the steamboat 'Patrol' to an amount not exceeding one thousand six 
hundred and fifteen dollars ($1,615)," 

Ordered, That the following proposals of John W. Sullivan, contractor for repairs 
upon the steamboat "Patrol" be and are hereby accepted : 

To replace the necessary framing under the boilers as directed by your superintend-
ing architect, at a cost to the City of seven hundred and fifty dollars ($750).

[...]

To cut out the following framing, etc., in bottom of vessel between the forward 
end of the boilers and the forward fireroom bulkhead which has been condemned by 
the United States Inspectors, and replace the same with new material to the satis-
faction of said United States Inspectors, and your representative, for the sum of eight 
hundred and sixty-five dollars ($865). 

Cut out two vertical floor plates, frame No. 42, and replace with new, including 
butt straps, slips, fastening, riveting, etc., complete. 

Cut out eight main reversed frames, frames Nos. 43, 44, 45 and 46, and replace 
with new material properly fitted and fastened, and including keel angles, doubling